

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 28, 2014, 12:33 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E CRF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 90149-0

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MICHAEL SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES, and EASTSIDE GLASS  
& SEALANTS,

Respondents.

---

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 24163  
Office Id. No. 91018  
800 Fifth Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7740

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	4
	A. Requiring a Party to Comply with Statutory Requirements Does Not Conflict with <i>ZDI Gaming, Dougherty, MHM&amp;F, or Fay</i> .....	5
	1. <i>ZDI Gaming, Dougherty, and MHM&amp;F</i> Do Not Hold That Just Because a Requirement Is Not a Jurisdictional One, It Does Not Need To Be Followed.....	5
	2. Holding That the Legislature May Require a Filing and Service Deadline Is Consistent With <i>Fay</i> .....	8
	3. <i>Dougherty</i> Does Not Hold That Filing and Service Deadlines Are Optional .....	10
	4. The Court of Appeals Decision Is Consistent With <i>Sprint Spectrum</i> .....	13
	B. Requiring a Party to Follow a Statutory Directive Does Not Create an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Benyaminov v. City of Bellevue</i> , 144 Wn. App. 755, 183 P.3d 1127 (2008).....	19
<i>Black v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997).....	16, 17, 18
<i>City of Goldendale v. Graves</i> , 88 Wn.2d 417, 562 P.2d 1272 (1977).....	18
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	16
<i>Davidson v. Thomas</i> , 55 Wn. App. 794, 780 P.2d 910 (1989).....	18
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	passim
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001).....	3
<i>Fay v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990).....	4, 9, 15, 16
<i>Harris v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993).....	15
<i>Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Assoc., LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 495, 242 P.3d 846 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Huzzy v. Culbert Const. Co.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 581, 489 P.2d 749 (1971).....	3
<i>Kirkland v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 45 Wn. App. 720, 727 P.2d 254 (1986).....	7

<i>Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Benton Cnty.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	7
<i>MHM&amp;F LLC v. Pryor</i> , 168 Wn. App. 451, 277 P.3d 52 (2012).....	5, 6
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	19
<i>O'Neil v. Estate of Murtha</i> , 89 Wn. App. 67, 947 P.2d 1252 (1997).....	7
<i>Petta v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 406, 842 P.2d 1006 (1992).....	12
<i>Smith v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , No. 69408-I-1 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2014).....	passim
<i>Sprint Spectrum, LP v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 156 Wn. App. 949, 235 P.3d 849 (2010).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. Wash. Gambling Comm'n</i> , 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012).....	5, 6

**Statutes**

RCW 4.92.100 .....	7
RCW 4.96.020 .....	7
RCW 9.46.095 .....	6
RCW 34.05.542 .....	15
RCW 51.52.110 .....	passim
RCW 82.32.150 .....	7

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 4, 5

RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 4, 5
